Changes in fair value reclassified to net income (728) 8 720

- Changes in fair value of investments of insurance activities

Changes in fair value recognised in equity (165) (165)

Changes in fair value reclassified to net income (8) (8)

- Changes in fair value of hedging instruments

Changes in fair value recognised in equity (98) (98)

Changes in fair value reclassified to net income 3 3

- Income tax 233 233

- Changes in equity-method investments (412) (412)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 113 - - 113

- Remeasurement gains (losses) related to post-employment benefit plans 155 155

- Income tax (42) (42)

- Changes in equity-method investments

TOTAL 2,576 - - 2,576

- Attributable to equity shareholders 2,470 2,470

- Attributable to minority interests 106 106

- 47 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

2.b IMPACTS OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

 Synthesis of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 first time adoption impacts on the balance sheet as at
1 January 2018

In millions of euros

31 December 2017
IAS 39
revised

presentation

Impacts of the IFRS 9 adoption

Impacts of the
IFRS 15 adoption

1 January 2018

Reclassifications
Remeasurements

Phase 1 Phase 2 IFRS 9 et IFRS 15

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central banks 178,446 (13) 178,433
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Securities 122,964 7,353 9 130,326
Loans and repurchase agreements 143,988 980 (20) 144,948
Derivative financial instruments 229,897 (1) 229,896

Derivatives used for hedging purposes 13,723 (2) 13,721
Financial assets at fair value through equity

Debt securities 110,881 (57,008) 91 (22) 53,942
Equity securities 6,928 (4,598) 2,330

Financial assets at amortised cost
Loans and advances to credit institutions 20,405 (49) 20,356
Loans and advances to customers 735,013 (980) (2,857) 731,176
Debt securities 15,378 54,256 (172) (36) 69,426

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 3,064 3,064
Financial investments of insurance activities 227,712 227,712
Current and deferred tax assets 6,568 30 754 16 7,368
Accrued income and other assets 92,875 (12) 98 92,961
Equity-method investments 6,426 (62) (143) 6,221
Property, plant and equipment and investment property 25,000 25,000
Intangible assets 3,327 3,327
Goodwill 9,571 9,571

TOTAL ASSETS 1,952,166 - (124) (2,378) 114 1,949,778

LIABILITIES

Deposits from central banks 1,471 1,471
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Securities 67,087 67,087
Deposits and repurchase agreements 174,645 174,645
Issued debt securities 50,490 50,490
Derivative financial instruments 227,644 227,644

Derivatives used for hedging purposes 15,682 15,682
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Deposits from credit institutions 76,503 76,503
Deposits from customers 760,941 760,941
Debt securities 148,156 148,156
Subordinated debt 15,951 15,951

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 2,372 2,372
Current and deferred tax liabilities 2,466 5 (245) 8 2,234
Accrued income and other assets 79,994 478 80,472
Technical reserves and other insurance liabilities 210,494 210,494
Provisions for contingencies and charges 11,061 371 (348) 11,084

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,844,957 - 5 126 138 1,845,226

EQUITY

Share capital, additional paid-in capital and retained earnings 91,026 1,308 (12) (2,418) (24) 89,880
Net income for the period attributable to shareholders 7,759 7,759

Total capital, retained earnings and net income for the period
attributable to shareholders

98,785 1,308 (12) (2,418) (24) 97,639

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity that will not
be reclassified to profit or loss

68 238 306

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity that may be
reclassified to profit or loss

3,130 (1,546) (103) 1,481

Shareholders' equity 101,983 - (115) (2,418) (24) 99,426

Retained earnings and net income from the period attributable to minority
interests

5,382 18 1 (86) 5,315

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity that will not
be reclassified to profit or loss

(30) 3 (27)

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity that may be
reclassified to profit or loss

(126) (21) (15) (162)

Minority interests 5,226 - (14) (86) - 5,126

TOTAL EQUITY 107,209 - (129) (2,504) (24) 104,552

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,952,166 - (124) (2,378) 114 1,949,778

The post-tax impact of IFRS 15 adoption on shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018 amounts to
EUR -24 million. This impact is generated by:

- a change in the timing of recognition of revenues derived from maintenance services offered by operating

lease entities;

- a change in the timing of recognition of revenues derived from real estate programmes.

Income from these activities is recognised in the profit and loss account within “Income / expense from other
activities”.

- 48 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

 Detail of the impacts of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 adoption on the balance sheet

In millions of euros

31 December
2017 IAS 39

revised
presentation

Reclassification phase 1

Balance after
reclassification

Phase 1

IAS 39 original categories

Reclassification of
debt

remeasurement
effect arising from
the Group issuer

risk

Other
reclassifications

TOTAL

Available-for-sale financial assets at fair
value through equity

Held-to-maturity financial assets at
amortised cost

Debt securities Equity securities Debt securities
Loans and

receivables

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central banks 178,446 - 178,446
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Securities 122,964 1,536 (b) 4,598 (c) 1,216 (f) 3 7,353 130,317
Loans and repurchase agreements 143,988 980 (f) 980 144,968
Derivative financial instruments 229,897 (1) (1) 229,896

Derivatives uses for hedging purposes 13,723 (2) (2) 13,721
Financial assets at fair value through equity

Debt securities 110,881 (58,500)(a)(b) 1,492 (e) (57,008) 53,873
Equity securities 6,928 (4,598)(c) (4,598) 2,330

Financial assets at amortised cost
Loans and advances to credit institutions 20,405 - 20,405
Loans and advances to customers 735,013 (980)(f) (980) 734,033
Debt securities 15,378 56,964 (a) (2,708)(e)(f) 54,256 69,634

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged
portfolios

3,064 - 3,064

Financial investments of insurance activities 227,712 - 227,712
Current and deferred tax assets 6,568 - 6,568
Accrued income and other assets 92,875 - 92,875
Equity-method investments 6,426 - 6,426
Property, plant and equipment and investment property 25,000 - 25,000
Intangible assets 3,327 - 3,327
Goodwill 9,571 - 9,571

TOTAL ASSETS 1,952,166 - - - - - - - 1,952,166

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,844,957 - - - - - - - 1,844,957

of which current and deferred tax liabilities 2,466 - 2,466
of which accrued expenses and other liabilities 79,994 - 79,994
of which provisions for contingencies and charges 11,061 - 11,061

EQUITY

Capital, retained earnings and net income for the period
attributable to shareholders

98,785 46 (b) 938 (c) 323 (g) 1 1,308 100,093

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in
equity that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

68 561 (d) (323)(g) 238 306

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in
equity that may be reclassified to profit or loss

3,130 (46) (1,499)(c)(d) (1) (1,546) 1,584

Shareholders' equity 101,983 - - - - - - - 101,983
Retained earnings and net income for the period
attributable to minority interests

5,382 5 (b) 14 (c) (1)(g) 18 5,400

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in
equity that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(30) 2 (d) 1 (g) 3 (27)

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in
equity that may be reclassified to profit or loss

(126) (5) (16)(c)(d) (21) (147)

[…]

income and expense from financial instruments measured at amortised cost (interest, fees and
transaction costs) and from financial instruments measured at fair value through equity. These
amounts are calculated using the effective interest method.

These items also include the interest income and expense of non-trading financial instruments the
characteristics of which do not allow for recognition at amortised cost or at fair value through equity, as
well as of financial instruments that the Group has designated as at fair value through profit or loss.
The change in fair value on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (excluding accrued
interest) is recognised under “Net gain on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss”.

Interest income and expense on derivatives accounted for as fair value hedges are included with the
revenues generated by the hedged item. Similarly, interest income and expense arising from derivatives
used to hedge transactions designated as at fair value through profit or loss is allocated to the same
accounts as the interest income and expense relating to the underlying transactions.

In millions of euros

First half 2018 First half 2017

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IAS 39

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Financial instrument at amortised cost 14,216 (4,919) 9,297 13,239 (4,092) 9,147

Deposits, loans and borrowings 13,170 (3,838) 9,332 12,576 (3,108) 9,468

Repurchase agreements 82 (29) 53 67 (42) 25

Finance leases 635 (37) 598 577 (26) 551

Debt securities 329 329 19 19

Issued debt securities and subordinated debt (1,015) (1,015) (916) (916)

Financial instruments at fair value through equity 474 - 474 781 - 781

Debt securities 474 474 781 781

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
(Trading securities excluded) 20 (249) (229) 27 (132) (105)

Cash flow hedge instruments 1,795 (1,043) 752 1,122 (359) 763

Interest rate portfolio hedge instruments 1,443 (1,284) 159 1,587 (1,501) 86

Total interest income/(expense) 17,948 (7,495) 10,453 16,756 (6,084) 10,672

Interest on financial instruments at amortised cost includes, for the first half of 2017, interest income
and expenses on held-to-maturity financial assets, customer and interbank items and debt issued by
the group (excluding issues that the Group has designated as at fair value through profit or loss).

Interest on financial instruments at fair value through equity corresponds, for the first half of 2017, to
interest on debt securities available for sale, of which about half of the portfolio was reclassified at
amortised cost as of 1 January 2018. This reclassification mainly explains the variation of interest on
debt securities within interest on financial instruments at amortised cost between the two periods.

Interest on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss corresponds, for the first half of
2017, to interest income and expenses on financial instruments that the Group designated as at fair
value through profit or loss. For the first half of 2018, this aggregate also includes interest on non-
trading financial instruments whose characteristics prevent their classification at amortised cost or at
fair value through equity.

- 52 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

The effective interest rate applied on the second series of Targeted Longer-Term Refinancing Operations
(TLTRO II) conducted by the European Central Bank takes into account a 40 bp interest incentive.

Interest income on individually impaired loans amounted to EUR 225 million for the first half of 2018,
compared to EUR 289 million for the first half of 2017.

3.b COMMISSION INCOME AND EXPENSE

In millions of euros

First half 2018 First half 2017

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IAS 39

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Customer transactions 1,887 (514) 1,373 1,751 (406) 1,345

Securities and derivatives transactions 924 (538) 386 1,226 (618) 608

Financing and guarantee commitments 560 (21) 539 540 (17) 523

Asset management and other services 2,361 (137) 2,224 2,118 (146) 1,972

Others 770 (632) 138 844 (571) 273

Commission income/expense 6,502 (1,842) 4,660 6,479 (1,758) 4,721

- of which net commission income related to trust
and similar activities through which the Group
holds or invests assets on behalf of clients, trusts,
pension and personal risk funds or other
institutions

1,461 (140) 1,321 1,390 (135) 1,255

- of which commission income and expense on
financial instruments not measured at fair value
through profit or loss

1,492 (183) 1,309 1,310 (157) 1,153

- 53 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

3.c NET GAIN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Net gain on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss includes all profit and
loss items relating to financial instruments managed in the trading book, financial instruments that the
Group has designated as at fair value through profit or loss, as well as debt instruments whose cash
flows are not solely repayments of principal and interest on the principal or whose business model is
not to collect cash flows nor to collect cash flows and sell the assets.

[…]

Policy benefit expenses (1,041) (1,021)

Net income from insurance activities 2,133 1,914

- 55 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

"Policy benefit expenses" include expenses arising from surrenders, maturities and claims relating to
insurance contracts. "Technical charges related to contracts" include changes in the value of financial
contracts, in particular unit-linked policies. Interest paid on such contracts is recognised in “Net
investment income”.

In millions of euros
First half 2018 First half 2017

Net gain on available-for-sale financial assets 1,997 1,897

Interest income and dividends 1,649 1,679
Additions to impairment provisions (7) (12)

Net disposal gains 355 230

Net gain on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (461) 3,435

Net gain on financial instruments at amortised cost 138 180
Investment property income/expense 58 12
Share of earnings of equity-method investments (1) -

Other income/expense (6) 14

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 1,725 5,538

3.f NET INCOME FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES

In millions of euros

First half 2018 First half 2017

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IAS 39

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Net income from investment property 47 (18) 29 83 (14) 69

Net income from assets held under operating leases 4,925 (4,233) 692 4,236 (3,581) 655

Net income from property development activities 436 (309) 127 576 (466) 110

Other net income 1,204 (1,023) 181 850 (811) 39

Total net income from other activities 6,612 (5,583) 1,029 5,745 (4,872) 873

3.g OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

In millions of euros

First half 2018 First half 2017

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IAS 39

External services and other operating expenses (4,957) (4,680)

Taxes and contributions (1) (1,477) (1,368)

Total other operating expenses (6,434) (6,048)

(1)Contributions to European resolution funds, including exceptional contributions, amount to EUR 608 million for the first half 2018 compared with EUR 502 million for the
first half 2017.

- 56 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

3.h COST OF RISK

The group general model for impairment described in note 1.e.5 used by the Group relies on the

[…]

segment. The same applies to transformation costs relating to the Group’s cross-business savings
programmes.

Inter-segment transactions are conducted at arm’s length. The segment information presented
comprises agreed inter-segment transfer prices.

The capital allocation is carried out on the basis of risk exposure, taking into account various
conventions relating primarily to the capital requirement of the business as derived from the risk-
weighted asset calculations required under capital adequacy rules. Normalised equity income by
segment is determined by attributing to each segment the income of its allocated equity. The equity
allocation to segments is based on 11% of weighted assets. The breakdown of balance sheet by core
business follows the same rules as the breakdown of the profit or loss by core business.

- 62 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

 Income by business segment

In millions of euros

First half 2018 First half 2017

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IAS 39

Revenues
Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Operating
income

Non-
operating

items

Pre-tax
income

Revenues
Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Operating
income

Non-
operating

items

Pre-tax
income

Retail Banking & Services

Domestic Markets

French Retail Banking (1) 3,034 (2,218) (112) 704 1 704 3,072 (2,225) (158) 689 689

BNL banca commerciale (1) 1,366 (897) (296) 173 (1) 171 1,413 (880) (450) 83 83

Belgian Retail Banking (1) 1,760 (1,331) (4) 424 424 1,771 (1,327) (27) 417 5 422

Other Domestic Markets activities (1) 1,452 (895) (61) 497 (5) 491 1,355 (784) (39) 532 33 565

International Financial Services

Personal Finance 2,735 (1,397) (541) 797 26 822 2,421 (1,213) (465) 743 55 798

International Retail Banking

Europe-Mediterranean (1) 1,192 (816) (125) 251 139 389 1,178 (842) (137) 199 101 300

BancWest (1) 1,386 (967) (25) 394 394 1,495 (1,052) (59) 384 384

Insurance 1,397 (710) 1 688 121 810 1,216 (623) (2) 592 110 702

Wealth and Asset Management 1,630 (1,253) (2) 374 18 392 1,533 (1,143) 18 408 34 443

Corporate & Institutional Banking

Corporate Banking 1,919 (1,288) 14 645 16 661 2,167 (1,282) 135 1,021 26 1,047

Global Markets 2,945 (2,230) (9) 706 4 709 3,277 (2,421) 36 892 1 893

Securities Services 1,022 (842) 3 183 183 975 (791) 1 186 1 186

Other Activities 167 (784) (25) (641) 197 (444) 360 (608) (106) (353) 57 (296)

Total Group 22,004 (15,628) (1,182) 5,194 515 5,709 22,235 (15,190) (1,254) 5,791 424 6,215

(1) French Retail Banking, BNL banca commerciale, Belgian Retail Banking, Luxembourg Retail Banking, Europe-Mediterranean and BancWest after the reallocation within Wealth
and Asset Management of one-third of the Wealth Management activities in France, Italy, Belgium, Luxembourg, Turkey and the United States.

- 63 - Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2018

5. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE 2018

5.a FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss consist of held-for-trading
transactions - including derivatives -, of certain liabilities designated by the Group as at fair value
through profit or loss at the time of issuance and of non-trading instruments whose characteristics
prevent their accounting at amortised cost or at fair value through equity.

In millions of euros

30 June 2018 1 January 2018

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15 IFRS 9 & IFRS 15

Trading
book

Financial
instruments
designated

as at fair
value

through
profit or

loss

Other
financial
assets at
fair value
through
profit or

loss

Total
Trading

book

Financial
instruments
designated

as at fair
value

through
profit or

loss

Other
financial
assets at
fair value
through
profit or

loss

Total

Securities 175,216 7,667 182,883 122,494 7,832 130,326

Loans and repurchase agreements 284,404 1,174 285,578 143,765 1,183 144,948

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

459,620 - 8,841 468,461 266,259 - 9,015 275,274

Securities 95,521 95,521 67,087 67,087

Deposits and repurchase agreements 328,027 2,652 330,679 172,147 2,498 174,645

Issued debt securities (note 5.f) 56,877 56,877 50,490 50,490

of which subordinated debt 789 789 836 836

of which non subordinated debt 50,777 50,777 47,034 47,034

of which debt representative of shares of
consolidated funds held by third parties

5,311 5,311 2,620 2,620

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

423,548 59,529 483,077 239,234 52,988 292,222

Detail of these assets and liabilities is provided in note 5.c.

 Financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss mainly consist of debt securities in issue,
originated and structured on behalf of customers, where the risk exposure is managed in combination
with the hedging strategy. These types of debt securities in issue contain significant embedded
derivatives, whose changes in value may be compensated by changes in the value of economic hedging
derivatives.

The redemption value of debt issued and designated as at fair value through profit or loss at